

No. 10-1973

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BARACK OBAMA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

STEVE SINNOTT
United States Attorney

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT M. LOEB
(202) 514-4332
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
(202) 514-3427
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7241
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| STATUTORY AND HISTORICAL BACKGROUND..... | 2 |
| A. General Background Concerning Governmental Expressions of Religion in American History..... | 2 |
| B. Historical Background Concerning Governmental “Day of Prayer” Proclamations..... | 4 |
| C. Background and Legislative History of 36 U.S.C. 119..... | 6 |
| 1. The 1952 Statute..... | 6 |
| 2. 1988 Amendment..... | 8 |
| 3. 1998 Amendment..... | 10 |
| D. Other Contemporary Day of Prayer Proclamations..... | 10 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 12 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 17 |
| STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 18 |

ARGUMENT..... 19

I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing. 19

A. Plaintiffs Have Not Identified the Kind of Concrete Harm That Article III Requires.. 20

1. The Statute Has No Direct and Palpable Impact on Plaintiffs That Could Give Rise to Article III Standing.. 23

2. Plaintiffs Lack Any Cognizable or Redressable Injury That Would Support Standing to Seek a Declaration or Injunction Against the President’s Or His Press Secretary’s Enforcement of 36 U.S.C. 119 Through Issuance of a Proclamation Or Otherwise.....31

a. Plaintiffs Can Identify No Concrete, Particularized Injury Resulting from the President’s Issuance of the Proclamation Required by 36 U.S.C. 119. 31

b. Separation of Powers Principles Preclude a Court from Granting Injunctive or Declaratory Relief Against the President With Respect to His Implementation of 36 U.S.C. 119. 33

c. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Sue Press Secretary Gibbs Because He Has Caused Them No Redressable Article III Injury. 39

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| II. | 36 U.S.C. 119 is Consistent With The Establishment Clause. | 41 |
| A. | National Day of Prayer Proclamations Have Occurred Since Our Nation’s Beginning and Were Specifically Approved by the First Congress, And Are Constitutional Under <i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> | 42 |
| B. | This Case Would Fail on the Merits Even if the Court Were to Apply the <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> Test.. . . . | 48 |
| | CONCLUSION. | 58 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| | SEVENTH CIRCUIT RULE 31(e) STATEMENT | |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |
| | REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>ACLU v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 961 (1986). | 22, 29 |
| <i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963). | 2 |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984). | 21, 26, 30 |
| <i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990). | 53 |
| <i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1058 (2001). | 22, 26 |
| <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998). | 38-39 |
| <i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997). | 34, 39 |
| <i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987). | 54 |
| <i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989). | 51 |
| <i>DeBoer v. Village of Oak Park</i> , 267 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001). | 55, 58 |
| <i>Doe v. County of Montgomery</i> , 41 F.3d 1156 (7th Cir. 1994). | 21, 22 |
| <i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2003). | 19, 51, 55 |
| <i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990). | 54 |
| <i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962). | 56 |
| <i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992). | 33, 34, 35, 36 |
| <i>Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Zielke</i> , 845 F.2d 1463 (7th Cir. 1988). | 22, 26 |

Gonzalez v. North Township of Lake County, 4 F.3d 1412
 (7th Cir. 1993). 22, 26

Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc., 551 U.S. 587
 (2007). 19, 27, 51

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971) 49

Lino v. Gonzales, 467 F.3d 1077 (7th Cir. 2006). 18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992). 20, 29, 30, 32, 40

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984). 4, 5, 43, 47, 49, 50, 51, 52, 54

Made in the USA Foundation v. United States, 242 F.3d 1300
 (11th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 534 U.S. 1039 (2001). 34

Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983). 18, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 49

McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky., 545 U.S. 844 (2005). 50

McGowan v. Maryland, 366 U.S. 420 (1961). 53, 57

Mellen v. Bunting, 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003), *cert. denied*,
 541 U.S. 1019 (2004). 56

Metzl v. Leininger, 57 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 1995). 28

Mississippi v. Johnson, 71 U.S. 475 (1866). 33, 35, 37

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop, 440 U.S. 490 (1979). 36

Newdow v. Bush, 355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.C. Cir. 2005). 35

Newdow v. Lefevre, 598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010). 24, 55

Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist., 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010). 23, 53

Newdow v. Roberts, 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 35, 38-41, 46, 55

Newdow v. U.S. Congress, 328 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2003), *rev'd on other grounds*, 542 U.S. 1 (2004). 35

Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... 34

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000). 28, 29, 56

Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War, 418 U.S. 208 (1974)..... 21

Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1988). 19, 29

Swan v. Clinton, 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996). 34, 35

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 39

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 17, 20, 21, 23, 25, 27, 30-32

Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005)..... 50, 51, 57-58

Van Zandt v. Thompson, 839 F.2d 1215 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 45, 46, 48

Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985)..... 51, 56

Winkler v. Gates, 481 F.3d 977 (7th Cir. 2007). 26

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002). 54

Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952)..... 51, 52, 54

Constitution:

United States Constitution:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7. 57

Establishment Clause *passim*

Statutes:

1 U.S.C. at XLIII. 3
 4 U.S.C. 4..... 55
 4 U.S.C. 7(c). 56
 10 U.S.C. 2554..... 26
 10 U.S.C. 6031..... 56
 11 U.S.C. 303..... 56
 13 U.S.C. 101, 225..... 56
 16 U.S.C. 479..... 56
 16 U.S.C. 607(a). 56
 18 U.S.C. 241..... 56
 28 U.S.C. 1291..... 1
 28 U.S.C. 1331..... 1
 36 U.S.C. 101-143. 53-54
 36 U.S.C. 114..... 10
 36 U.S.C. 119..... *passim*
 36 U.S.C. 123 10
 36 U.S.C. 125..... 54
 36 U.S.C. 126 54
 36 U.S.C. 134..... 10
 36 U.S.C. 139 10
 36 U.S.C. 140..... 54
 36 U.S.C. 302..... 24

Pub. L. No. 91-111, 83 Stat. 184 (1969)..... 11
 Pub. L. No. 92-248, 86 Stat. 61 (1972)..... 11
 Pub. L. No. 93-3, 87 Stat. 4 (1973)..... 11
 Pub. L. No. 100-307, 102 Stat. 456. 9, 10
 Pub. L. No. 101-547, 104 Stat. 2396 (1990)..... 12
 Pub. L. No. 102-24, 105 Stat. 74 (1991)..... 12
 Pub. L. No. 105-225, Aug. 12, 1998, 112 Stat. 1253. 10

Pub. L. 324, Ch. 216, 66 Stat. 64 7

Legislative Materials:

| | |
|--|----|
| 90 Cong. Rec. 1167 (Feb. 19, 1952)..... | 6 |
| 98 Cong. Rec. 1546 (Feb. 27, 1952)..... | 7 |
| 98 Cong. Rec. 1575 (Feb. 28, 1952)..... | 7 |
| 98 Cong. Rec. 3807 (Apr. 9, 1952)..... | 7 |
| 98 Cong. Rec. 4238 (Apr. 22, 1952)..... | 7 |
| 133 Cong. Rec. 16385 (1987)..... | 8 |
| 134 Cong. Rec. 4153 (1988)..... | 9 |
| 134 Cong. Rec. 7646 (Apr. 20, 1988)..... | 8 |
| 134 Cong. Rec. 8547 (Apr. 22, 1988)..... | 8 |
| 134 Cong. Rec. 9520 (Apr. 29, 1988)..... | 9 |
| 134 Cong. Rec. 9623-24 (May 2, 1988). | 9 |
| 134 Cong. Rec. 10149 (May 9, 1988)..... | 9 |
| Joint Resolution No. 3, Chapter 5, 37th Cong., 1st Sess., 12 Stat. 328 (1861). | 6 |
| Joint Resolution No. 66, 38th Cong., 1st Sess., 13 Stat. 415-16 (1864)..... | 6 |
| S.J. Res. 6, Pub. L. No. 81-74, Ch. 144, 63 Stat. 111 (1949). | 11 |
| S.J. Res. 138, Pub. L. No. 81-512, Ch. 182, 64 Stat. 158 (1950). | 11 |
| S.J. Res. 217, 80th Cong., Pub. L. No. 559, Ch. 350, 62 Stat. 275 (1948)..... | 10 |
| S. Res., 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 1448, 1501 (1863)..... | 6 |
| S. Res. 40, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. (1863)..... | 6 |
| S. Rep. No. 1389, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. (Apr. 2, 1952). | 7 |
| <i>Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774-1789, v. II, 1775</i> (U.S. Library of Congress, edited by W. Ford ed., 1908). | 3 |
| 4 Journals of the Continental Congress 208-209 (1776)..... | 4 |
| 10 Journals of the Continental Congress 229-230 (1778)..... | 4 |
| 18 Journals of the Continental Congress 919 (1780)..... | 4 |
| 18 Journals of the Continental Congress 950 (1780)..... | 4 |
| 19 Journals of the Continental Congress 284-285 (1781)..... | 4 |
| 22 Journals of the Continental Congress 137 (1782)..... | 4 |
| 23 Journals of the Continental Congress 187 (1782)..... | 4 |

Miscellaneous:

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>5 The Founders' Constitution</i> (P. Kurland & R. Lerner eds., 1987)..... | 3 |
| <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents 1789-1897,</i> <i>Vol. I,</i> (J. Richardson, ed.) (Government Printing Office, 1896). | 5 |
| Epstein, <i>Rethinking the Constitutionality of Ceremonial Deism,</i> 96 Colum. L. Rev 2083 (1996). | 6 |
| <i>Inaugural Addresses of the Presidents of the United States,</i> S. Doc. No. 101-10 (1989). | 3 |
| <i>Letters of Delegates to Congress, 1774-1789,</i> v. 8, Sept. 9, 1977 January 31, 1778 (U.S. Library of Congress, P. Smith ed.) | 4 |
| Proc. 2788, 3 C.F.R. 203 (1948)..... | 11 |
| Proc. 2842, 3 C.F.R. 16 (1949)..... | 11 |
| Proc. 2889, 3 C.F.R. 65 (1950)..... | 11 |
| Proc. 2978, 3 C.F.R. 160 (1949-1953)..... | 8 |
| Proc. 3023, 3 C.F.R. 193 (1949-1953)..... | 8 |
| Proc. 3064, 3 C.F.R. 17 (1954-1958)..... | 8 |
| Proc. 3305, 3 C.F.R. 42 (1959-1963)..... | 8 |
| Proc. 3617, 3 C.F.R. 57 (1964-1965)..... | 8 |
| Proc. 3982, 3 C.F.R. 43 (1970)..... | 11 |
| Proc. 4112, 3A C.F.R. 33-34 (1972)..... | 8 |
| Proc. 4115, 3A C.F.R. 38 (1972)..... | 11 |
| Proc. 4181, 3A C.F.R. 23 (1973)..... | 11 |
| Proc. 4182, 3A C.F.R. 24 (1973)..... | 11 |
| Proc. 4422, 3 C.F.R. 13 (1976)..... | 8 |
| Proc. 4532, 3 C.F.R. 55 (1977)..... | 8 |
| Proc. 5017, 3 C.F.R. 8 (1983)..... | 8 |
| Proc. 6221, 3 C.F.R. 242 (1990)..... | 12 |
| Proc. 6243, 3 C.F.R. 4 (1991)..... | 12 |
| Proc. 6257, 3 C.F.R. 23 (1991)..... | 12 |
| Proc. 8514, 75 Fed. Reg. 25101 (2010)..... | 16 |

| | |
|--|---|
| 6 Comp. Messages & Papers Pres. 221 (1897)..... | 6 |
| 8 Comp. Messages & Papers Pres. 3365 (1897)..... | 6 |
| 8 Comp. Messages & Papers Pres. 3237 (1897)..... | 6 |
